

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/30/2018 9:49 AM

No. 35374-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT,

v.

JOSE PEDRO LINARES,

APPELLANT.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

David B. Trefry, WSBA #16050
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH BRUSIC
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329
Yakima, WA 989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii-iii |
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 1 |
| 1. The evidence presented was not sufficient to support the deadly weapon element of the second degree assault conviction and the deadly weapon enhancement. | |
| 2. The term for the deadly weapon enhancement exceeds the one-year statutory maximum. | |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2-11 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 12-23 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>De Witt v. State</u> , 58 Okl.Cr. 261, 52 P.2d 88 (1935)..... | 23 |
| <u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979) | 12 |
| <u>People v. Fisher</u> , 234 Cal.App.2d 189, 44 Cal.Rptr. 302, 305 (1965)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wn App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Carlson</u> , 65 Wn.App. 153, 828 P.2d 30 (1992)..... | 14 |
| <u>State v. Cobb</u> , 22 Wn.App. 221, 589 P.2d 297 (1978), review denied, 92 Wn.2d 1011 (1979) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Cook</u> , 69 Wn.App. 412, 848 P.2d 1325 (1993) | 22 |
| <u>State v. Goforth</u> , 33 Wn.App. 405, 655 P.2d 714 (1982) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Goodman</u> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Harding</u> , 48408-1-II (WACA) (June 6, 2017) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Hoeldt</u> , 139 Wn. App 225, 160 P.3d 55 (2007) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Schilling</u> , 77 Wn.App. 166, 889 P.2d 948 (1995) | 19 |
| <u>State v. Slaughter</u> , 70 Wn.2d 935, 425 P.2d 876 (1967)..... | 13 |
| <u>State v. Sorenson</u> , 6 Wn.App. 269, 492 P.2d 233 (1972) | 13, 15, 19 |
| <u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <u>State v. Thompson</u> , 88 Wn.2d 546, 564 P.2d 323 (1977)..... | 22 |
| <u>State v. Thompson</u> , supra..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 3 Wn.App. 336, 475 P.2d 131 (1970) | 13 |
| <u>State v. Winings</u> , 126 Wn.App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005) | 19 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Tongate</u> , at 754, 613 P.2d 121 | 13 |
| <u>United States v. Enos</u> , 453 F.2d 342 (9th Cir. 1972) | 20, 23 |
| <u>Williams v. State</u> , 477 S.W.2d 24 (Tex.Cr.App.1972) | 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| 11 <i>Words and Phrases, Deadly Weapon</i> , 206, 216--19 (1971), 1976 Supp., 11, 12 | 23 |
| GR 14.19(a) | 19 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------|------------|
| RCW 9.94A.825 | 22 |
| RCW 9.95.040 | 23 |
| RCW 9A.04.110(4)(b) | 18 |
| RCW 9A.04.110(6) | 14, 15, 16 |
